An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the COUNTY OF WHITE, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year
commencing on the 1st day of December, A.D., 2015 and ending the 30th day of November, 2016.

ANNUAL TAX LEVY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY BOARD, WHITE COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same
is hereby levied for such purposes as: General Corporate, Highway, Bridge Construction, Federal Aid Matching, IMRF,

Social Security, Tort Immunity, Extension Counsil Service, Coleman Rehabilitation, Tri-County Health and Tri-County
IMRF for the fiscal year of said COUNTY OF WHITE, ILLINOIS beginning the 1st day of December, A.D. 2015 and ending
the 30th day of November, A.D., 2016.

SECTION 2: The amount levied for each object and purpose is as follows:

1. GENERAL FUND

31.
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County Board
County Clerk
County Treasurer
Circuit Clerk
County Judicial
County Sheriff
State's Attorney
Courthouse
Board of Review
Court Expense
Coroner

. Animal Control

EMA
City/County Jail
Circuit Judge
Probation Officer
Sanitary Landfill:

Superintendent of Education

Supervisor of Assessments

. Assessment Maps

Property Records
Tax Extension
Election

. Audit

Hospitalization & Life
Contingent
Miscellaneous

Court Security
Economic Development

. Transfer to Special Revenue

Funds & Note Payments
Community Service

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

Total
Budgeted

Expenditures

$38,200
227,960
119,750
176,850
33,000
617,500
288,850
133,000
50,700
158,000
43,715
23,960
16,200
1,293,900
18,400
42,500
36,500
40,149
101,100
5,500
12,000
30,550
85,100
37,500
724,800
20,000
26,750
83,100
16,120
57,450

41,400

$4,600,504

FILED
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WHITE COUNTY CLERK

By Sources
Other Than

Taxation

$35,200
208,610
104,295
157,350
33,000
547,160
238,850
124,000
48,700
148,000
38,715
20,960
13,200
1,172,725
17,400
24,500
28,500
34,149
91,600
4,500
12,000
22,550
32,465
32,500
659,800
15,000
23,750
83,100
16,120
37,450

41,400

$4,087,549

Amount to
Be Paid

B.y Taxation

$3,000
19,350
15,455
19,500
0
70,340
50,000
9,000
2,000
10,000
5,000
3,000
3,000
121,175
1,000
18,000
8,000
6,000
9,500
1,000
0
8,000
52,635
5,000
65,000
5,000
3,000
0

0

0

0

$512,955



VI.

VII.

VIIIL

X1

XIl.

XL
XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XVI.

XVIII.

XX

XX.

XXI.

XXl

XXl

Total

Budgeted
Expenditures
$711,050

* Said amount is hereby levied as the Highway Tax (Max .10)
County Bridge Const(uction Fund

_Highway Department

$255,000
* Said amount is hereby levied as the Bridge Construction Tax (max .5)

County Motor Fuel Tax Fund

$481,000

Federal Aid Matching $485,000

* Said amout is hereby levied as the Federal Aid Matching Tax (Max .5)
Tubercu!osis $12,800

IMRF $409,000
* Said amout is hereby levied as the IMRF Tax (No Max)

Sq_cial Secqrity Fund $260,000

* Said amount is hereby levied as the Social Security Tax (No Max)

Tort Immunity Fund $377,940

*Said amount is hereby levied as the Tort Immunity Fund (No Max)
Liability Insurance
Unemployment Iinsurance
Workman's Compensation
Other Professional Service

Law Library Fund _ $9,000
Docurpen’g Storage Fund $20,820
Probatio‘n St?ryices Fee $33,500
Court Automation Fund | $54,100
Child Support‘CoIIection ) $20,500
Céunty Extensio.n Coun_cil $74,500

By Sources

Other Than

Taxation

$5622,750

$162,190

$481,000

$392,190

$7,800

$116,815

$38,695

$53,485

$110,000
22,820
235,120

10,000

$377,940
$11,650
$20,820
$33,500

$38,600
$18,250

$0

*Said amount is hereby levied for County Extension Council Service Tax (Max .05)

Tr_i-County Health $124,579
*Said amount is hereby levied for Tri-County Health Tax (Max .10)
Tri-County IMRF $144,427
Coleman Rehqbilitation _ , $31,110

$0

$0

$0

*Said amount is hereby levied for Coleman Rehabilitation Tax (Max .025)

Coun’ty Drug Traffic Prevention Fund

$67,645
Enhanced 9-1-1 . $241,005
A(restee's Medical Cost Fund

$15,745
Court Document Storage Fund

$96,500
States Attorney's Drug Forfeiture Fund

“$1,000

$67,645
$241,005

$15,745

$96,500

$1,000

Amount to

Be Paid

By Taxation _

$188,300

$92,810

$0

$92,810

$5,000

$281,815

$221,305

$324,455

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0

$74,500

$124,579

$144,427

$33,221

$0
$0

$0

$0
$0



XXIV. Sheriff's Drug Forfeiture Fund

: ) $4,525 $4,5625
XXV ArvnbulancevFund $762,210 $762,210
XXVI DUI Equipment Fund $6,555 $6,555
XXVII Tax Sale Automation Fund $9,620 $9,620
XXV GIS Systems $37,550 $37,550
XXIX Sexual!y Transmitted Disease $510 $510
XXX Bad Check Fee Fund $1,270 $1,270
XXXI States Attorney Capital Litigation $744 $0
XXXII Police Vehicle Fund $700 $700
XXX Clerk Operations & Administration $4,550 $4,550
XXXV Juvenile Justice Council $200 $200
XXXV States Aﬁornev Gfant Fu_hd $20,100 $20,100
XXXVI Coroners Death Surcharge Fund $4,330 $4,330
XXXV Coroners Operations Fund $3,300 $3,300
XXXV Sheriff Drug Contribution .. $4,730 $500
XXXIX State's Attorﬁev Automation Fund $3,600 $3,500

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

SECTION 3: That the County Clerk of said COUNTY OF WHITE is hereby directed to extend the aforesaid tax
in the amounts above set forth for the fiscal year of the COUNTY OF WHITE beginning December 1, 2015 and ending
November 30, 2016.

SECTION 4: Partial Invalidity. That is any section, subdivision sentence or work of the Ordinance is for any reason
held void or invalid or to be unconstitutional such decision shall not affect the validity or the remaining portions of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afters its passage, approval and recording,
according to law '
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