ANNUAL TAX LEVY

An Ordinance levying taxes for all corporate purposes for the COUNTY OF WHITE, ILLINOIS, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of December, A.D., 2015 and ending the 30th day of November, 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY BOARD, WHITE COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and the same is hereby levied for such purposes as: General Corporate, Highway, Bridge Construction, Federal Aid Matching, IMRF, Social Security, Tort Immunity, Extension Counsil Service, Coleman Rehabilitation, Tri-County Health and Tri-County IMRF for the fiscal year of said COUNTY OF WHITE, ILLINOIS beginning the 1st day of December, A.D. 2015 and ending the 30th day of November, A.D., 2016.

SECTION 2: The amount levied for each object and purpose is as follows:

	Total Budgeted Expenditures	By Sources Other Than Taxation	Amount to Be Paid By Taxation
1. GENERAL FUND			
1. County Board	\$38,200	\$35,200	\$3,000
2. County Clerk	227,960	208,610	19,350
3. County Treasurer	119,750	104,295	15,455
4. Circuit Clerk	176,850	157,350	19,500
5. County Judicial	33,000	33,000	0
6. County Sheriff	617,500	547,160	70,340
7. State's Attorney	288,850	238,850	50,000
8. Courthouse	133,000	124,000	9,000
9. Board of Review	50,700	48,700	2,000
10. Court Expense	158,000	148,000	10,000
11. Coroner	43,715	38,715	5,000
12. Animal Control	23,960	20,960	3,000
13. EMA	16,200	13,200	3,000
14. City/County Jail	1,293,900	1,172,725	121,175
15. Circuit Judge	18,400	17,400	1,000
16. Probation Officer	42,500	24,500	18,000
17. Sanitary Landfill	36,500	28,500	8,000
18. Superintendent of Educati		34,149	6,000
19. Supervisor of Assessmen	ts 101,100	91,600	9,500
20. Assessment Maps	5,500	4,500	1,000
21. Property Records	12,000	12,000	0
22. Tax Extension	30,550	22,550	8,000
23. Election	85,100	32,465	52,635
24. Audit	37,500	32,500	5,000
25. Hospitalization & Life	724,800	659,800	65,000
26. Contingent	20,000	15,000	5,000
27. Miscellaneous	26,750	23,750	3,000
28. Court Security	83,100	83,100	, 0
29. Economic Development	16,120	16,120	0
30. Transfer to Special Reven Funds & Note Payments	nue 57,450	37,450	0
31. Community Service	41,400	41,400	0
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$4,600,504	\$4,087,549	\$512,955



NOV 1 0 2015

WHITE COUNTY CLERK

	Total	By Sources	Amount
	Budgeted	Other Than	Be Paid
	Expenditures	Taxation	Ву Таха
Highway Department	\$711,050	\$522,750	\$188
* Said amount is hereby levied County Bridge Construction Fo	l as the Highway Tax (Max .10)		
County Emage Comendation	\$255,000	\$162,190	\$92
* Said amount is hereby levied	I as the Bridge Construction Tax (max .	·	40.
County Motor Fuel Tax Fund			
	\$481,000	\$481,000	
Federal Aid Matching	\$485,000	\$392,190	\$92
* Said amout is hereby levied	as the Federal Aid Matching Tax (Max .	5)	Y
Tuberculosis	\$12,800	\$7,800	\$
IMRF	\$409,000	\$116,815	\$28
* Said amout is hereby levied	as the IMRF Tax (No Max)		
Social Security Fund	\$260,000	\$38,695	\$22
* Said amount is hereby levied	as the Social Security Tax (No Max)		
Tort Immunity Fund	\$377,940	\$53,485	\$32
	as the Tort Immunity Fund (No Max)		
	Liability Insurance Unemployment Insurance	\$110,000 22,820	
	Workman's Compensation	235,120	
	Other Professional Service	10,000	
		\$377,940	
Law Library Fund	\$9,000	\$11,650	
Document Storage Fund	\$20,820	\$20,820	
Probation Services Fee	\$33,500	\$33,500	
Court Automation Fund	\$54,100	\$38,600	
Child Support Collection	\$20,500	\$18,250	
County Extension Council	\$74,500	\$0	\$7
	for County Extension Council Service	•	•
Tri-County Health	\$124,579	\$0	\$12
*Said amount is hereby levied	for Tri-County Health Tax (Max .10)		
Tri-County IMRF	\$144,427	\$0	\$14
Coleman Rehabilitation	\$31,110	\$0	\$3
*Said amount is hereby levied	for Coleman Rehabilitation Tax (Max .0	025)	
County Drug Traffic Prevention	n Fund		
and the second s	#07.04 5	007.045	
Enhanced 9-1-1	\$67,645 \$241,005	\$67,645 \$241,005	
		Ψ ∠+ 1,000	
Arrestee's Medical Cost Fund	\$15,7 4 5	\$15,745	
O-wit Day and 101			
Court Document Storage Fun	<u>d</u> \$96,500	\$96,500	
States Attorney's Drug Forfeit		\$1,000	
	4.,,	÷ 1,000	·

XXIV.	Sheriff's Drug Forfeiture Fund			
ý		\$4,525	\$4,525	\$0
XXV	Ambulance Fund	\$762,210	\$762,210	\$0
XXVI	DUI Equipment Fund	\$6,555	\$6,555	\$0
XXVII	Tax Sale Automation Fund	\$9,620	\$9,620	\$0
XXVIII	GIS Systems	\$37,550	\$37,550	\$0
XXIX	Sexually Transmitted Disease	\$510	\$510	\$0
XXX	Bad Check Fee Fund	\$1,270	\$1,270	\$0
XXXI	States Attorney Capital Litigation	\$744	\$0	\$0
XXXII	Police Vehicle Fund	\$700	\$700	\$0
XXXIII	Clerk Operations & Administration	\$4,550	\$4,550	\$0
XXXIV	Juvenile Justice Council	\$200	\$200	\$0
XXXV	States Attorney Grant Fund	\$20,100	\$20,100	\$0
XXXVI	Coroners Death Surcharge Fund	\$4,330	\$4,330	\$0
XXXVII	Coroners Operations Fund	\$3,300	\$3,300	\$0
XXXVIII	Sheriff Drug Contribution	\$4,730	\$500	\$0
XXXIX	State's Attorney Automation Fund	\$3,600	\$3,500	\$0

SECTION 3: That the County Clerk of said COUNTY OF WHITE is hereby directed to extend the aforesaid tax in the amounts above set forth for the fiscal year of the COUNTY OF WHITE beginning December 1, 2015 and ending November 30, 2016.

SECTION 4: Partial Invalidity. That is any section, subdivision sentence or work of the Ordinance is for any reason held void or invalid or to be unconstitutional such decision shall not affect the validity or the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afters its passage, approval and recording, according to law.

ADOPTED This day of Vine	, 20 <u>15</u> .
--------------------------	------------------

AYES:

NAYES:

ABSENT: _

Chairman White County Board

County Board Member

County, Beard Member

County Board Member

County Board Member